O BI0

RETURN ADDRESS:
Washington Federal
Linda McLean
520 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101

2013-007864

Klamath County, Oregon

001390462013000786401001

07/11/2013 03:43:08 PM

ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Reference:
Grantor(s):

Grantee(s):

414817-7
XL Properties LLC

1. XL Cleaners, Inc.
2. WASHINGTON FEDERAL

Assessor's Tax Parcel ID#:  3909-002CA-00900-000

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 3rd day of July, 2013 between the undersigned Borrower
(individually and collectively, if more than one, “Borrower”); the undersigned New Borrower (individually and
collectively, if more than one, “New Borrower”); the undersigned Guarantor (individually and collectively, if
more than one, "Guarantor”); the undersigned New Guarantor (individually and collectively, if more than
one, “New Guarantor”); and WASHINGTON FEDERAL, a federal savings association (the “Lender).




ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Loan No: 414817-7 (Continued) Page 2

This Agreement is made with reference to a loan from Lender to Borrower (the “Loan”) which
is evidenced and secured by the following documents: Promissory Note in the principal amount of
$265,000.00 dated July 8, 2002 (the "Note"); Deed of Trust dated April 19, 2001 and recorded May 4,
2001 in Volume M01, page 20550, records of Klamath County, Oregon; Deed of Trust dated July 8,
2002 and recorded July 12, 2002 in Volume MO0Z2, page 39646, records of Klamath County, Oregon;
Deed of Trust dated May 15, 2009 and recorded May 29, 2009 in Volume 2009-007504, records of
Klamath County, Oregon (collectively, the “Deed of Trust”) encumbering the real property tegally
described on attached Exhibit A; Assignment of Rents dated July 8, 2002; Assignment of Rents
dated May 15, 2009; Commercial Security Agreements dated May 15, 2009; and various financing
statements of record and other agreements, documents and instruments executed by Borrower in
connection with the Loan (the foregoing is collectively referred to herein as the “Loan Documents”).

Borrower desires to transfer and convey the Property (as defined in the Deed of Trust) to
New Borrower, and New Borrower desires to assume all of Borrower's outstanding obligations under
the Loan Documents. Lender has agreed to permit Borrower to transfer the Property to New Borrower
and New Borrower to assume all of Borrower's outstanding obligations under the Loan Documents,
subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. (Borrower and New Borrower are hereinafter
sometimes collectively referred to as "Borrower Parties").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties
agree as follows:

1. No Default. Borrower acknowledges that, and to the actual knowledge of Borrower,
no event, fact or circumstance has occurred or failed to occur which constitutes, or with the lapse or
passage of time, giving of notice or both, would constitute a default under the Loan Documents.

2. Loan Documents. Borrower Parties acknowledge and agree that (i) this Agreement
and the Loan Documents constitute valid and legally binding obligations of Borrower and from and
after the date hereof are valid and legally binding obligations of New Borrower enforceable in
accordance with their terms, (i) the representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents
are true and correct representations and warranties of Borrower and the New Borrower as of the date
of this Agreement, and (jii) the Borrower Parties have no defenses, setoffs, claims, counterclaims or
causes of action of any kind or nature whatsoever against Lender with respect to (A) the Loan, (B) the
Loan Documents, or (C) any other documents or instruments now or previously evidencing, securing
or in any way relating to the Loan. To the extent any of Borrower Parties would be deemed to have
any such defenses, setoffs, claims, counterclaims or causes of action, Borrower Parties waive and
relinquish them.

3. Loan Assignment and Assumption. Borrower hereby assigns to New Borrower all
of Borrower’s rights, title and interests in and under the Loan Documents. New Borrower hereby
accepts such assignment and assumes the indebtedness due under the Loan and all of Borrower's
other obligations, as grantor, mortgagor, borrower, indemnitor, trustor, guarantor, or maker, as the
case may be, under the Loan Documents, effective as of the date of this Agreement, to the same
extent as if New Borrower had signed such instruments, rather than Borrower. New Borrower agrees
to comply with and be bound by all the terms, covenants and agreements, conditions and provisions
set forth in the Loan Documents. The Borrower Parties agree that this Agreement and the execution
or filing of other documents contemplated hereby do not constitute the creation of new debt nor will
they in any way affect or impair the liens, security interests or encumbrances created by the Loan
Documents, which shall continue in their perfection and priority until the obligations secured by the
Loan Documents are fully discharged.

4. Guaranty. Contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement,
the Borrower Parties shall cause New Guarantor to execute and deliver to Lender a Guaranty and a
Hazardous Substances Agreement in form and content acceptable to Lender in its sole discretion.
New Guarantor, jointly and severally (if more than one New Guarantor), hereby assumes all of
Guarantor's obligations under the Guaranty and the Hazardous Substances Agreement, effective as of
the date of this Agreement, to the same extent as if New Guarantor had signed such instruments,
rather than Guarantor. Guarantor and New Guarantor acknowledge and agree that (i) this Agreement
and the Guaranty and the Hazardous Substances Agreement constitute valid and legally binding
obligations of Guarantor and from and after the date hereof are valid and legally binding obligations of
New Guarantor enforceable in accordance with their terms, and (i) the representations and warranties
contained in the Guaranty and the Hazardous Substances Agreement are true and correct
representations and warranties of Guarantor and the New Guarantor as of the date of this Agreement.
Guarantor and New Guarantor acknowledge and agree that there are no defenses, setoffs, claims,

SO4RRERO.OT




ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Loan No: 414817-7 {Continued) Page 3

counterclaims or causes of action of any kind or nature whatsoever against Lender with respect to the
obligations created and evidenced by the Guaranty or the Hazardous Substances Agreement. To the
extent Guarantor or New Guarantor would be deemed to have any such defenses, setoffs, claims,
counterclaims or causes of action, Guarantor and New Guarantor waives and relinquishes them.

5. Consent of Lender; Condition. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, Lender
hereby consents to the transfer of the Property to New Borrower and the assignment and assumption
of the Loan from Borrower to New Borrower. Borrower Parties agree that this Agreement shall not be
deemed an agreement by Lender to consent to any other transfer or conveyance of the Property or
assumption of the Loan. Lender's consent is further conditioned on any or both of the Borrower
Parties paying on demand all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this
Agreement and the transactions conternplated in this Agreement, including, without limitation, the
costs and fees of Lender's counsel (inside and or outside), all recording and other costs of transfer,
and the costs of updating Lender's policy of title insurance.

6. Release of Borrower and Guarantor. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that
nothing contained in this Agreement shall release Borrower from any of its obligations, agreements,
duties and liabilities under the Loan Documents arising prior to the date of this Agreement; provided,
however, in reliance on the representations, warranties and agreements of the Borrower Parties and
Guarantor, Lender hereby releases Borrower from any acts or events occurring or obligations arising
under the Loan Documents after the date of this Agreement. Guarantor acknowledges and agrees
that nothing contained in this Agreement shall release Guarantor from any of its obligations,
agreements, duties and liabilities under the Guaranty arising prior to the date of this Agreement;
provided, however, in reliance on the representations, warranties and agreements of the Borrower
Parties and Guarantor, Lender hereby releases Guarantor for any acts or events occurring or
obligations arising under the Guaranty after the date of this Agreement. Nothing contained in this
Section 6 shall impair the right of Lender to bring suit against Borrower and or Guarantor for any acts
or events occurring, or obligations arising, prior to and including the date of this Agreement. If any
material element of the representations and warranties contained in this Agreement is false as of the
date of this Agreement, then the release set forth in this Section 6 will be canceled as of the date of
this Agreement and the Borrower and Guarantor will remain obligated under the Loan Documeants as
though there had been no such release.

7. Additional Advance. An additional advance of $2,518.85 will be made s0 the current
unpaid principal balance is increased to $201,851.00

8. Maturity Date. The maturity date of the Deed of Trust is hereby extended to July 15,
2023.

9. Release of Lender. Borrower Parties, Guarantor, and New Guarantor, jointly and
severally, on behalf of themselves and all of their respective heirs, successors and assigns, hereby
release, remise and forever discharge Lender and any of Lender's predecessors in interest and any of
their respective subsidiaries or affiliates, successors and assigns from any and all manner of
agreements, liabilities, obligations, expenses, claims, demands and causes of action of any nature
whatsoever, known or unknown, which any of them now has or hereafter may have by reason of any
matter, cause or thing, arising out of or relating to the Loan or the Loan Documents prior to and
including the date of this Agreement.

10. Further Assurances. Borrower Parties, Guarantor, and New Guarantor shall
execute and deliver to Lender such agreements, instruments, documents, financing statements and
other writings as may be reasonably requested from time to time by Lender to perfect and to maintain
the perfection of Lender's security interest in and to the Property, and to consummate the transactions
contemplated by or in the Loan Documents and this Agreement but not materially modify the terms
and conditions of the Loan Documents.

11. Representations and Warranties. Borrower Parties, Guarantor, and New Guarantor
(each as to itself) hereby represent and warrant to Lender that the execution, delivery and
performance of this Agreement and any and all other Loan Documents to which it is a party or other
documants executed and or delivered by it in connection with this Agreement have been authorized by
all required action and do not and will not conflict with or result in a breach of its charter or governing
documents. All representations and warranties made in this Agreement or any other document
executed in connection with this Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement
and any other such document.

S048RER0.0Y




ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Loan No: 414817-7 (Continued) Page 4

12. Reference to Loan Documents. All references in the Deed of Trust and the Note to
the agreements, documents and instruments executed in connection with the Loan shall hereinafter
mean and refer to: (i) all such agreements, documents and instruments described therein; (ii) this
Agreement; and (i) any and all other documents executed in connection with or otherwise pertaining
to this Agreement.

13. General Provisions. Except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement,
nothing contained in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any rights or remedies of Lender
under the Loan Documents in equity or at law. The terms of this Agreement may not be changed,
modified, waived, discharged or terminated orally, but only by an instrument or instruments in writing,
signed by the party against whom enforcement is asserted. This Agreement shall be binding upon
and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and
assigns. This Agreement shall be governad by and construed in accordance with Federal law and the
laws of the State of Washington. The prevailing party shall be entitied to its reasonable attorneys fees
and all other costs and expenses in any action to enforce or interpret this Agreement, including
attorneys fees in both trial and appellate courts and in any bankruptcy or reorganization proceeding.
This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be
an original instrument and all of which together may constitute a single agreement.

DATED as of the day and year first above written.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS
TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT OR FOREBEAR FROM ENFORCING
REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON
LAW

[Signatures on following page]

50488880.01




ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Loan No: 414817-7 (Continued)

Page 5§

LENDER:

Washington Federal,

|3ti2@v

By: Tessa Koch
Its: Loan Officer

BORROWER:

By Steven V, Harper

2 A
By, Sharon A. Harper

Its: Member

NEW BORROWER:

By: Steven V. Harper

It% / L)Véﬁw

By: Sharon A. Harper
Ite: Secretary

GUARANTOR:

By: Steven V. Harper

Its; Memby .
/4

By: Sharon A. Harper
Its: Member

/%7///

By: Steven V. Harper
Its: President

50488880.01




ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Loan No: 414817-7 (Continued)

Page &

bvin & J%

By: Sharon A. Harper
Its: Secretary

Steven V. Harper i 4 -
%Wﬂ - W
4

x N
Sharon A. Harper

. 7,

s
Matthew B. Harper

5048888001




ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Loan No: 414817-7 {Continued) Page 7

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF D/UQO&CM\ )
) ss.
COUNTY OF KB a iv) aadn )

On this day before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Tessa Koch, and personally
known to me or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the Loan Officer of WASHINGTON
FEDERAL that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and
voluntary act and deed of such party, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that
he or she is authorized to execute the said instrument and in fact executed the instrument on behalf of such
party.

- —_
Given under my hand and official seal this ‘TS - day of 2 v l\(I L2043
By, Qcﬂm%)“—l@/bv(,& Ha&—'% Residingat _ B£:73  17) feiu ﬁL

Notary Public in and for the State of gﬁ/)'!'g?g-gqg My commission expires !_aZcud X4 R0

K Ok LLL L LLL L LAL LY ] !*m***##*l*’!lﬁ*********lﬁ******l0****************‘#*

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

state oF 210 ol )
) \ ) ss.
COUNTY OF K[ imand }y )

On this day before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Steven V. Harper, and
personally known to me or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the Member of XL Properties
LLC, the limited liability company that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said
instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of the limited liability company, by authority of statute,
its articles of organization or its operating agreement document, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated that he or she is authorized to execute the said instrument and in fact
executed the instrument on behalf of the limited liability company.

Given under my hand and official seal this ___ T~ day of _ M.Q’.L‘Q L2055
" - s - . . . .
By, &i’eé@m\l’t-na H.DL‘:}),. Residing at {23 (1ot VL.&L
tary Public i for th (o ,?tf)TM issi ires VY1 D)y
Notary Public in and for the State o My commission expires 0\\‘/ @Ct

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF (JLQO[M\ )
[ ) ss
county or Kot all, )

On this day before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Sharon A. Harper, and
personally known to me or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the Member of XL Properties
LLC, the limited liability company that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said
instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of the limited liability company, by authority of statute,
its articles of organization or its operating agreement document, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated that he or she is authorized to execute the said instrument and in fact
executed the instrumant on behalf of the limited liability company.

_ . "y
Given under my hand and official seal this i day of _3 L:,L*-ra_ 2013
By( ‘}.ﬁtﬁm(@uimua&s{ Residing at_ %63 1Vl din Q/‘%
Notary Public in and for the State of&zj) f’ﬂgﬂjﬂ My commission expires Lﬂ.d\\’j R l.r:\?(’_‘ i)

5048888001

62 AV S36IdX3 NOISSINR0D AW

OISSINIOD AN
64/S% 'ON NOISSHNOO

NODIHO-ONEnNd

ZIANYNY3IH 1

6L424S¥ "ON NOISSIAINOO
NOD3IHO-OMENd AHVION
Z3ANVYNY3H 13113100

Gu02

00

z
+
:
)

&R
38

0
E
m
r
m
1]
2
>
m
N




ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Loan No: 414817-7 (Continued) Page 8

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF C(_)Aﬁ QAN )
; ) ss.
county oF KL cbimo,diy )

On this day before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Steven V. Harper, and
personally known to me or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the President of XL
Cleaners, Inc., the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said
instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of the corporation, by authaority of statute, its articles of
organization or its operating agreement document, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on
oath stated that he or she is authorized to execute the said instrument and in fact executad the instrument
on behalf of the corporation.

) 2] - B .
Given under my hand and official seal this %7-‘ day of j\ LL[’ ‘-(\), , 20L—'3
[ N 4 ) B | N : ._-
BV_(JLULA?’%R %L (@/ Ry DQ(M‘\G,_ Residing at 7 27 Mo 'é.)&’
Notary Public in and for the State of@ﬂ%@h My commission expires \\l[\,(,&_c;? ] :,_.Q[) 15"

A Ok L L L2221 1Y 1) 0 e o6 N ek ke sk LES 2T 2T
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
sTATE OF _{UAL 0 )
N Q«_ ) ss.
COUNTY OF XA 0L )

On this day before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Sharon A, Harper, and
personally known to me or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the Secretary of XL
Cleaners, Inc., the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said
instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of the corporation, by authority of statute, its articles of
organization or its operating agreement document, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on
oath stated that he or she is authorized to exscute the said instrument and in fact executed the instrument
on behalf of the corporation.

P . 1 )
Given under my hand and official seal this %3 ) day of x_\ LL[LL\, , 20J:‘3
By aﬁ{.&fﬂ\gb VO 10"4‘)& Residing at =N } &)‘—4— W ﬂ
Notary Public in and for the State of@ﬁ'_‘%ﬁ My commission expires _| YACig DY Qi %
{

0O

Aok EL L1 dak HOMk Sk o o o ok MM ok e N o o b e o o R Rk

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CQAQCKCQU\ )
) .
COUNTY OF H.Q-OL"’W\&Q«-'&\ ) "

On this day, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Steven V. Harper, personally
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual describsd in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he or she signed the said instrument as his or
her free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this ¥ L day of q M,Q,\__ . 20_\75
By QOBL%I y:u LS L(JL,M.OQ-\, Residing at B = Hl L.93 M Qsl"
\p o )
Notary Public in and for the State OfQ‘&luf&h. My commission expires| ) ! GLL%LQ[” ‘&).D 15
(

A6 e e o EEL2 2 T LT MU b s o A 0 A o S o o 0 o R M S o o 0 B o S S e

S048RBR0.01

62 AYW S3UIdXI NOISSINWOD A
6LLL5Y "ON NOISSWNOD
NODIHO-OMBENd AHVION

ZIANVYNY3IH 13113100

s102°

64L46F "'ON NOISSINNOD
NODHIHO-ONENd AHVION

Z3ANVNY3H 1 3117100

B6LLSF "'ON NOISSIHNOO

§§
3
:




ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Loan No: 414817-7 (Continued) Page 9

********ﬁlm************t*tmﬂ******#******m**********t**t*ﬂﬂ******#**mm********'tmm**********t**

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF (/)LLO&O N
COUNTY OF \‘CQCL-WLD\«\LC\_ ; *

On this day, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Sharon A, Harper, personally
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual described in and who
exacuted the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he or she signed the said instrument as his or
her free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this %\{_ day of 2 LLL)A-& ) 20_\3
BLQAIL%?’*Y“ ecna '\CL&--\Q Residingat .2 R [Hoin &y ¥
Notary Public in and for the State of ng"eﬂ My commission expires W\'%SQOI ; el ing

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

N
stareor @ LE C‘gﬂ b

— ) ) &8
county oF WP LU«U/{L )

On this day, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Matthew B. Harper,
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual described
in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he or she signed the said instrument
as his or her free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this C‘Ftl day of Qf L\.«LL&S , 20_“._)‘3
. | f ¢ \ o
By @ﬂéﬂbw eincenoll Residingat_ R0 len B4

Notary Public in and for the State of ({ “)g(&‘lziﬁ"‘n My commission expires n'iCU;iSCQ. O 80
s

EEE L L L » * LI EER L L] *k MOk sk ok ok *EE®

SOMBRRH0,01

dX3 NOISSINWNOO AW

SLLL5F 'ON NOISSIINOD

Z3a

VIS WI4H0

NVNH3IH 13L130109
E\X\_\;\:\\_‘\(_

102 ‘52 AYW S34

NOBDIHO-O18Nd AHYLON

Z3GNVYNY3H 131137100

644457 "ON NOISSINNOD




ASSUMPTION AND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Loan No: 414817.7 (Continued) Page 10

EXHIBIT A
(Legal Description)

Lot 3 of GIENGER HOME TRACTS, according to the official plat thereof on file in the
office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that
portion granted to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway
Commission by Final Judgment filed October 25, 1964 in Case No. 64-163L for the
widening of South Sixth Street.

50488880.01




